BILL NO. 21-256

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE USE OF A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT (2021-097) BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND ACE PIPE CLEANING, INC. FOR CCTV INSPECTION OF RCP PIPE IN THE LITTLE CEDAR CREEK AND WEST PRAIRIE LEE WATERSHEDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$130,957.25, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAME.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City") uses CCTV inspection as part of its yearly system condition assessment and renewal program; and,

WHEREAS, the lines to be inspected are of a size and location which cannot be inspected utilizing the City's equipment; and,

WHEREAS, City staff reviewed Cooperative Purchasing Agreement 2021-097 ("Agreement") and several others before selecting this Agreement for this project; and,

WHEREAS, Section 6.1 of the Procurement Policy allows the City to make purchases from agreements that were originally procured by another entity but have extended the pricing and terms of such agreement to other entities such as the City; and,

WHEREAS, Ace Pipe Cleaning has performed this work in the past with the City using this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Section 6.1 of the Procurement Policy requires a cooperative agreement that has an estimated project cost of \$50,000.00 or more be approved by City Council before it is used.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby approves the Agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Ace Pipe Cleaning, Inc. in the amount of \$130,957.25, attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, for CCTV inspection of RCP pipe in the Little Cedar Creek and Prairie Lee Watersheds.

SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby authorizes the City Manager, or designee, to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. The City Manager, or designee, is further authorized to take such further action and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 5. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of _____, 2021.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____ day of _____, 2021.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head